Interest rate risk (cont’d)

At 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019, the Group has fixed deposits bearing fixed interest rates with banks which are
regulated.

Exposure to interest rate risk

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial interests, as reported to the management,
was as follows:

Group Company

Carrying amount Carrying amount

2020 2019 2020 2019

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

USD secured floating rate loans (700,040) (1,132,194) (43,434) (23,434)

SGD secured floating rate loans (527,270) (128,507) (130,946) (128,507)

(1,227,310) (1,260,701) (174,380) (151,941)

Sensitivity analysis

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change
in interest rates at the reporting dates would not affect profit or loss.

For the variable rate financial assets and liabilities, a change of 50 basis point (“bp”) in interest rate at the reporting date would
increase/(decrease) loss before tax by the pre-tax amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Loss before tax

50 bp 50 bp

Increase Decrease

US$’000 US$’000

Group
31 December 2020
Interest-bearing loans 6,137 (6,137)

31 December 2019
Interest-bearing loans 6,304 (6,304)

Company
31 December 2020
Interest-bearing loans 872 (872)

31 December 2019
Interest-bearing loans 760 (760)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2020

139

AN
N

UAL REPORT 2020

32.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated in currencies other than
the respective functional currencies of Group entities. The currency giving rise to this risk is primarily the Singapore dollar (“SGD”)
(2019: Singapore dollar (“SGD”)).

In respect of other monetary assets and liabilities held in currencies other than the functional currencies of respective entities, the
Group ensures that the net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying currencies at spot rates, where necessary, to address